Form	PTO-	1595 (Rev.	01-09)	
		651-0				3/2009
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				•

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET AGA/dn						
PATENTS ONLY						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
Majáb Jaharahan	Name: Eric White					
Keith Johnston	Internal Address:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) June 28, 2012 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Street Address: 1717 Bartoncliff Drive City: Austin State: Texas Country: US Zip: 78704					
Other Confirmatory Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No					
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/619,560 (Atty Dkt No. ROCK1210-2) Additional numbers att	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 7,665,130 (Atty Dkt No. ROCK1210-1) ached? Yes No					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents					
Name: Sprinkle IP Law Group (Cust. No. 44654)	involved: 2					
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00					
Street Address: 1301 W. 25th Street, Suite 408	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)					
City: Austin	8. Payment Information					
State: Texas Zip: 78705						
Phone Number: 512-637-9220	· .					
Fax Number: 512-371-9088	Deposit Account Number: <u>503183</u>					
Email Address:	Authorized User Name: Ari Akmal					
9. Signature:	July 2, 2012					
Signature	Date					
Ari Akmal, Reg. No. 51,388 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 028533 FRAME: 0893

Patent Assignment

This patent assignment ("<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of ______ (Month) _____ (Day), 2017 by and between <u>Keith Johnston</u>, a resident of <u>Eugene</u>, <u>Oregon 97402</u> ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and <u>Eric White</u>, having a principal place of business at <u>1717 Bartoncliff Drive</u>, <u>Austin</u>, <u>Texas 78704</u> ("<u>Assignee</u>").

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, to ensure that the assignment executed on May 31, 2005, and recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 22, 2005 at reel/frame 016175/0240 and on March 10, 2010 at reel/frame 024062/0647, is confirmed and complete, Assignor hereby:

- (A) irrevocably assigns to Assignee:
 - (1) the entire right, title, and interest, everywhere in the world, to
 - (a) the issued patents and pending patent applications set forth on Schedule 1,
- (b) any patent applications and/or patents that may claim priority of the items in (a) (including but not limited to continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof, together with all priority rights and foreign counterpart applications under any existing or future international patent conventions, agreements, or treaties),
 - (c) any patent that may be granted on any patent application in (a) or (b), and
- (d) any other rights in the inventions described in any of (a), (b) or (c) including rights to future patent applications and all rights of cooperation assigned or granted by a third party;

(all of the foregoing in (1), collectively, the "Assigned Patents");

- (2) the right to sue third parties for infringement (including but not limited to past, present and future infringement, damages and injunctive relief) of any of the Assigned Patents based on activities occurring prior to the execution date hereof or hereafter:
- (3) any current or future right to receive royalties based on any of the foregoing in (1) or (2); and
 - (4) the abandoned patent application(s) set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> (if any); and
 - (B) agrees upon request (and at the expense) of Assignee to, and if Assignor is unable or unwilling to do so authorizes Assignee to act in Assignor's name to: execute all oaths, assignments, powers, and any other papers necessary to perform Assignor's obligations hereunder, testify in any proceeding, and otherwise take any action, and fully cooperate with Assignee to perform Assignor's obligations hereunder, in each case, related to securing and enforcing Assignee's rights related to this Assignment.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

CONFIDENTIAL

SCHEDULE 1

PATENT(S) AND PATENT APPLICATION(S)

Patent(s)

Patent No.	Issue Date	Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
7,665,130	02/16/2010	11/076,646	03/10/2005	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DOUBLE- CAPTURE/DOUBLE-REDIRECT TO A DIFFERENT LOCATION

Patent Application(s)

Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Publication Date	Title/Description	Status
12/619,560	11/16/2009	20100064356	03/11/2010	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DOUBLE-CAPTURE/DOUBLE- REDIRECT TO A DIFFERENT LOCATION	Pending

PATENT

REEL: 028533 FRAME: 0895

Assignor:

Notary Seal:

JAMES M TELL COTT WES OF ECON WOTHER POSICION NO. 464499 20, 2015 WOTHER SOON ECONTRES MAY 20, 2015

Acknowledgment in an Individual Capacity

State of OREGON

County of Lane

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 6.28, 20/2 by Kaith B. Johnston

Motary Public - State of Oregon

OFFICIAL SEAL
JAMES M WESTCOTT
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 456499
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 20, 20

-2-

PATENT REEL: 028533 FRAME: 0896